Valuation date 2 December 2015 2 December 2015 2 December 2015 2 December 2015 2 December 2015

Share price barrier N/A $0.060 $0.075 $0.090 N/A

Expiration date 30 November 2020 30 November 2020 30 November 2020 30 November 2020 30 November 2020

Tenure component (years) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Volatility 140% 140% 140% 140% 140%

Risk free rate 2.07% 2.07% 2.07% 2.07% 2.07%

Number of Rights  2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000

Valuation per Right $0.030 $0.030 $0.029 $0.029 $0.030

Valuation per Tranche $75,000 $75,000 $72,500 $72,500 $75,000

21

APPENDIX 1 - SOURCES OF INFORMATION

The key information we have relied upon in our valuation includes:

 Confirmation of the terms of the Options from Management;

 Price, volatility and volume traded of the Company’s shares obtained from Bloomberg;

 Australian Government bond yield obtained from Reserve Bank of Australia; and

 Discussions with Management.

Page 98 of 111

SCHEDULE I – PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSIITON

 Audited Proforma Adjustments Proforma

 30-Jun-15
Contributed

funding
Acquisition
of Protean

Execution of
KORID JV 30-Jun-15

  Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Current assets

Cash assets 45,379  3,061,000 -  (10,510) 3,095,869

Receivables and prepayments 93,456  - -  (16,175) 77,281

Total current assets 138,835  3,061,000 -  (26,685) 3,173,150

Non-current assets
Mineral exploration and
evaluation expenditure -  -  -  1,734,708  1,734,708

Property, plant and equipment 17,754  -  -  (5,547) 12,207

Investment in Joint venture -  -  -  662,634  662,634

Investment in KORID -  -  -  2,407,020  2,407,020

Other financial asset 300,000  -  4,500,000  -  4,800,000

Held for sale asset 4,814,040  -  -  (4,814,040) -

Total non-current assets 5,131,794  -  4,500,000 (15,225) 9,616,569

Total assets 5,270,629  3,061,000 4,500,000 (41,910) 12,789,719

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 134,545  -  -  (22,701) 111,844

Borrowings -  600,000  -  -  600,000

Provisions 2,513  -  -  -  2,513

Total current liabilities 137,058  600,000  -  (22,701) 714,357

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -  -  -  -  -

Total non-current liabilities -   - -  -  -

Total liabilities 137,058  600,000  -  (22,701) 714,357

Net assets  5,133,571  2,461,000  4,500,000 (19,209) 12,075,362

Equity

Issued capital 24,560,701  2,650,000  4,500,000 -  31,710,701

Reserves 2,667,668  -  -  -  2,667,668

Accumulated losses (22,094,798) (189,000)   (19,209) (22,303,007)

Total equity  5,133,571  5,140,000  4,500,000 (19,209) 12,075,362

Notes:

(a) Contributed funding comprising of:

Contributed Equity

- $500,000 placement at $0.04 per share on 11 August 2015, less 6% placement costs

- Capital raising of $2,500,000 at $0.025 per share pursuant to Resolution 5, less 6% placement costs

Loans

- $600,000 of loan facilities pursuant to the First and Second Tranche Debt facilities, less 5% facility fee

(b) Issue of Consideration Shares on acquisition of PEA

(c) Sale of 50% of SHK

Page 99 of 111

SCHEDULE K – TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DEBT FACILITY (FACILITY)